

No. 13-7132

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN CHARLES GABRION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF FORMER LAW ENFORCEMENT
OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

ELIZABETH L. FASSE
The Constitution
Project
Suite 1000
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

DOUGLAS W. BARUCH
Counsel of Record
AARON T. TUCKER
Fried, Frank, Harris,
Shriver & Jacobson LLP
801 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 639-7000
Douglas.Baruch@friedfrank.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

NOVEMBER 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE SCOPE OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S JURISDICTION OVER GENERAL CRIMES COMMITTED IN NATIONAL FORESTS	7
A. The Weeks Act Bars The Federal Government’s Exercise Of General Criminal Jurisdiction In National Forests.....	7
B. The United States’ Reinterpretation Of The Weeks Act Has Created Uncertainty And Confusion In The Law Concerning Federal Criminal Jurisdiction In National Forests....	13
THE EXPANSION OF EXISTING LAW TO ALLOW THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO EXERCISE GENERAL CRIMINAL JURISDICTION IN NATIONAL FORESTS WILL IMPACT LAW ENFORCEMENT AND STATES’ RIGHTS.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 312 (1943).....	12, 16
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 56 U.S. 63 (1982).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	20
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	12
<i>Keller v. United States</i> , 213 U.S. 138 (1909).....	20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	18
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24

<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	17
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 516 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 517 F.3d 839 (6th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Raffield</i> , 82 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16

STATUTES

Act of March 1, 1911, ch. 186, 36 Stat. 961.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 146, 14 Stat. 424.....	14
Act of August 6, 1861, ch. 56, 12 Stat. 317	14
Mich. Const. art. IV, § 46.....	23
16 U.S.C. § 24	10
16 U.S.C. § 480	4, 10, 15

RULES

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States 37.6.....	1
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

About Us, U.S. Forest Serv., http://www.fs.fed.us/aboutus	19
Brief for the United States, <i>Adams v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 312 (1943) (No. 889), 1943 WL 54788	12, 16

Eugene G. Wanger, <i>Historical Reflections on Michigan's Abolition of the Death Penalty</i> , 13 T.M. COOLEY L. REV. 755 (1996)	23
Land Areas of the National Forest System, U.S. Dep't of Agric. Forest Serv. (Sept. 30, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.fs.fed.us/land/staff/lar	19
Letter from Orville L. Freeman, Sec'y of Agric., to Gerald B. Feasby (July 1, 1966)	13
Susan A. Ehrlich, <i>The Increasing Federalization of Crime</i> , 32 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 825 (2000)	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice: Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, J. Ashcroft, D. Daniels & S. Hart, <i>Community Policing Beyond the Big Cities</i> (2004)	21
45 CONG. REC. 8743 (1910)	8
45 CONG. REC. 8895 (1910)	8
4311 Op. Off. Legal Counsel U.S. Dep't Agric. 14521 (1942)	11
4658 Op. Off. Legal Counsel U.S. Dep't Agric. 15944 (1943)	11
